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Positive Directions- The Center
for Prevention and Counseling

Positive Directions is a community-

based, 501 (c)(3) not-for-profit We are your
located in Westport, Connecticut and COTTIRTLY
is the primary provider of alcohol and partners, and
substance misuse prevention and want to work
individual counseling services. with you to

The Agency principally serves the towns of Fairfield, achieve the
Norwalk, Weston, Westport and Wilton and its best outcomes
mission is to support individuals, families, and which support
communities by providing (1) prevention services
that build resiliency and life skills in adolescents,

youth and

adults and families and (2) treatment for mental families.
health and addictive behaviors.
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About Fairfield Cares

Fairfield CARES, established in 2009, is a
town-wide organization of parents, school
representatives, local business leaders, .
law enforcement, clergy, counseling
professionals and youth services
organizations.

Fairfield CARES is dedicated to preventing Falr'fleld

underage drinking and substance abuse,

increasing awareness of the risks of CAR ES

addiction, promoting healthy choices and

behaviors to increase personal wellness,  T™ETOWNRESOURCE FoRHEALTHY cHolces

and strengthening community well-being
and resilience.
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-
#LifeNotWasted Campaign

Data shows that alcohol is the priority substance abuse problem for
Fairfield teens. That’s why #LifeNotWasted was developed- a campaign
that targets students and parents with hard-hitting messaging about the
dangerous consequences of underage drinking.

n Fairfield Cares Community Coaltion

Underage deinking it usacceptable in Falrfield. Under Connecticut’s

.f' Social Host Law, you could be fined up to $2,000 per minor you
A serve, 9o 10 Jail and be lable in lawsuts for injury or damages, Post .
.‘ our #FaiclieldCares #LifeNotWasted sticker 10 remind teens of your
zero-tolerance pokcy. . Newto

\We Believe In A#

When it comes to underage drinking, our children's
futures are at stake. We've made it our mission to A
prevent underage drinking and substance abuse by Fal rfleld
raising awareness of associated risks, promoting healthy CA R ES

@ choices and strengthening well-being and resilience. = ———




Intent of the Attitudes and Behavior
Survey

By using this survey, you will:
Discover the strengths and supports that young people have
Hear the perspective of young people themselves
Learn about risk behaviors and thriving indicators that are impacting your youth
ﬁain a roadmap to guide you in proactive and focused planning to increase success in school and in
ife
_EnaIII:)Ie adults to better understand the youth voice in their community and create actionable strategies
in all sectors

The Attitudes and Behaviors Survey measures:
40 Developmental Assets, which look at external supports and internal strengths
24 youth risk behavior elements (e.g., substance use, sexual activity, antisocial behavior)
10 high-risk behavior patterns
Key social and emotional skills

8 thriving indicators (succeeds in school, helps others, values diversity, maintains good health, exhibits
leadership, resists danger, delays gratification, overcomes adversity)

5 developmental deficits (alone at home, TV overexposure, physical abuse, victim of violence, drinking
parties)
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-
Demographics- 797 Students

100%

Race & Ethnicity

80%
72%

60%
40%

20%
11%

7% 6%
I B e -
0%

B Hispanic B White B Oneor more HMBlack B Asian B Other B Am Indian




Building Assets

Building on Strengths to Build Healthy, Successful Adults




Why Assets are Invaluable

The more assets a young person possesses:

the greater likelihood of school success

The greater likelihood of AVOIDING drugs, alcohol and other
risk-taking behaviors.

Locally, data will be used to identify needs and drive decision
making around programs/services ensuring Norwalk’s children
receive the social-emotional supports they need to thrive and
create a more aligned system to support the social-emotional
health and wellbeing of all Norwalk’s children.



-
SUPPORT

...Having people in your life who love you, care

about you and are there for you in good times, bad

times, and in-between times. These assets are

about having places in your life where you feel cared D)
for, supported, comfortable, and welcome.

1. Family support- 86% (83.5%)

2. Positive family communication- 36%
(39.5)

Other adult relationships- 58% (58%) 4
Caring neighborhood- 51% (53%)
Caring school climate- 41% (41%)

6. Parent involvement in schooling- 29% 5
(30%)

*() 2016 percentages 6
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EMPOWERMENT (
...Being valued and appreciated, knowing that you

matter to other people. These assets are about

having chances to contribute and serve in your

community, make a difference, and get noticed for )
your efforts. They’re about feeling safe at home,

school, and in the neighborhood.

7. Community values youth- 32%

(31%)
8. Youth as resources- 37% (38.5%) 4
9. Service to others- 48% (51.5%)

10. Safety- 58% (57%)
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-
BOUNDARIES &

EXPECTATIONS (‘

...Knowing what is in-bounds and out-of-bounds when it comes
to your behavior. These assets are about rules and
consequences, and about adults who care enough to follow
through. They’re also about people who challenge and inspire
you to do best and believe in yourself.

11. Family boundaries- 60% (52%)
12. School boundaries- 66% (58.5%)

13. Neighborhood boundaries- 46%
(47.5%)

14. Adult role models- 48% (48%)

15. Positive peer influence- 82%
(80.5%)

16. High expectations- 60% (55.5%)
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17. Creative activities- 22% (17.5%)
18. Youth programs- 74% (76.5%)

19. Religious community- 48%
(50%)

20. Time at home- 66% (62%)
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21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

Achievement motivation- 80% (81%)
School engagement- 83% (67.5%)
Homework- 61% (65%)

Bonding to school- 75% (70.5%)
Reading for pleasure- 17% (16%)




POSITIVE VALUES

...Building a strong inner core of positive values.
These assets are about forming beliefs and
convictions that guide your choices and decisions,

shape your priorities, and influence what you do and
say. They’re about caring for others, and honoring
yourself. Your values reflect who you are.

26.
27.

28.
29.
30.
31.

D

Caring- 70% (64%)

Equality and social justice- 70%
(67.5%)

Integrity- 78% (74%)
Honesty- 76% (66%)
Responsibility- 75% (68%)
Restraint- 45% (48%)




SOCIAL COMPETENCIES

...Improving yourself and your relationships, developing the
skills and attitudes that will help you function as an
independent, capable person in the world. These assets
are about making plans and decisions, making friends,

and getting along with all kinds of people. They’re about
having the strength to avoid risky situations and resolve
conflicts without violence.

17

1'
32|

32. Planning and decision making- 39%
(40.5%)

33. Interpersonal competence- 54%
(50%)
34. Cultural competence- 59% (52%)

19
20
35. Resistance skills- 55% (56%) 16
36. Peaceful conflict resolution- 62% 5
(60%)
6

D
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POSITIVE IDENTITY

...Knowing who you are and what you are: a valuable,
worthwhile person with talents, skills, abilities, and
promise. These assets are about knowing your personal
power and your limits, having a positive self-esteem
without being boastful or arrogant, and having a sense of
purpose in life. You look ahead to the future with optimism
and excitement because you know it is going to be good.

37. Personal power-49% (50%)
38. Self-esteem-51% (57.5%)
39. Sense of purpose- 66% (70%)

40. Positive view of personal
future- 77% (80.5%)

D




-
Small Group Activity

Please respond to the following:

What are the strengths and needs of your youth
with respect to their:

External assets?
Internal assets?
Gender Differences?

What actions can you take to strengthen assets
in young people?
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Gender Differences



AGGREGRATE GENDER DIFFERENCES

Note the following differences of more than 10% between young male and female students.

Developmental Asset Male Female
Service to others — serves community 1-2 hours/week 38% 57%
Safety — feels safe in the community 66% 49%
Adult Role models - Parent(s) and other adults who spend at lot of time helping other people 43% 53%
Creative Activities - spends 3 or more hoursjweek in lessons/practice in music/theater/other arts 15% 29%
Achievement Motivation — is motivated to do well in school 76% 83%
Positive Peer Influence — Young person’s best friends model responsible behavior 80% 85%
Homework — young person reports doing at least one hour of homework/school day 51% 71%
Planning and Decision Making —Youth knows how to plan ahead and make choices 31% 47%
Caring — finds extreme importance in helping others 62% 77%
School Engagement — young person is actively engaged in learning 81% 84%
Bonding to School — young person cares about his/her school 75% 75%
Interpersonal Competence-Young person has empathy, sensitivity, and friendship skills 41% 67%
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AGGREGATE GENDER DIFFERENCES continued

Developmental Asset Male Female
Parent Involvement in Schooling— parents are actively involved in helping young person 29% 29%
success in school

Neighborhood Boundaries — Neighbors take responsibility for monitoring youth behavior 46% 47%
Equality & Social Justice — places high value on promoting equality/reducing hunger & 59% 80%
poverty

Caring Neighborhood —Young person experiences caring neighbors 51% 51%
Integrity — acts on convictions and stands up for what he/she believes 77% 80%
Responsibility — accepts and takes personal responsibility 68% 81%
Restraint — strongly agrees it is important not to use alcohol as a teenager 44% 48%
Positive View of Personal Future— believes as an adult, young person will have a good 76% 79%
life.

Honesty- Young person tells the truth even when it's not easy 69% 82%
Peaceful Conflict Resolution — young person seeks to resolve conflict nonviolently 45% 79%
Self-Esteem — young person reports having high “self-esteem” 59% 45%
Resistance Skills - strongly agrees young person can resist negative peer pressure 54% 56%
Sense of Purpose — young person reports “my life has a sense of purpose” 71% 63%
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MIDDLE SCHOOL GENDER DIFFERENCES

Note the following differences of more than 10% between young male and female students.

Developmental Asset Male Female
Service to others — serves community 1-2 hours/week 36% 53%
Safety — feels safe in the community 61% 47%
Adult Role models - Parent(s) and other adults who spend at lot of time helping other people 46% 51%
Creative Activities - spends 3 or more hoursjweek in lessons/practice in music/theater/other arts 13% 35%
Achievement Motivation — is motivated to do well in school 77% 84%
Positive Peer Influence — Young person’s best friends model responsible behavior 93% 96%
Homework — young person reports doing at least one hour of homework/school day 36% 56%
Planning and Decision Making —Youth knows how to plan ahead and make choices 32% 49%
Caring — finds extreme importance in helping others 62% 74%
School Engagement — young person is actively engaged in learning 75% 83%
Bonding to School — young person cares about his/her school 74% 72%
Interpersonal Competence-Young person has empathy, sensitivity, and friendship skills 46% 70%
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MIDDLE SCHOOL GENDER DIFFERENCES continued

Developmental Asset Male Female
Parent Involvement in Schooling— parents are actively involved in helping young person 29% 37%
success in school

Neighborhood Boundaries — Neighbors take responsibility for monitoring youth behavior 49% 55%
Equality & Social Justice — places high value on promoting equality/reducing hunger & 60% 82%
poverty

Caring Neighborhood —Young person experiences caring neighbors 52% 49%
Integrity — acts on convictions and stands up for what he/she believes 72% 76%
Responsibility — accepts and takes personal responsibility 66% 81%
Restraint — strongly agrees it is important not to use alcohol as a teenager 63% 70%
Positive View of Personal Future— believes as an adult, young person will have a good 80% 78%
life.

Honesty- Young person tells the truth even when it's not easy 68% 82%
Peaceful Conflict Resolution — young person seeks to resolve conflict nonviolently 47% 82%
Self-Esteem — young person reports having high “self-esteem” 54% 44%
Resistance Skills - strongly agrees young person can resist negative peer pressure 61% 61%
Sense of Purpose — young person reports “my life has a sense of purpose” 69% 59%
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HIGH SCHOOL GENDER DIFFERENCES

Note the following differences of more than 10% between young male and female students.

Developmental Asset Male Female
Service to others — serves community 1-2 hours/week 41% 60%
Safety — feels safe in the community 71% 50%
Adult Role models - Parent(s) and other adults who spend at lot of time helping other people ~ 41% 54%
Creative Activities - spends 3 or more hoursjweek in lessons/practice in music/theater/other arts 16% 25%
Achievement Motivation — is motivated to do well in school 75% 83%
Positive Peer Influence — Young person’s best friends model responsible behavior 69% 76%
Homework — young person reports doing at least one hour of homework/school day 64% 82%
Planning and Decision Making —Youth knows how to plan ahead and make choices 30% 45%
Caring — finds extreme importance in helping others 62% 79%
School Engagement — young person is actively engaged in learning 86% 85%
Bonding to School — young person cares about his/her school 75% 77%
Interpersonal Competence-Young person has empathy, sensitivity, and friendship skills 36% 65%
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HIGH SCHOOL GENDER DIFFERENCES continued

Developmental Asset Male Female
Parent Involvement in Schooling— parents are actively involved in helping young person 29% 24%
success in school

Neighborhood Boundaries — Neighbors take responsibility for monitoring youth behavior 43% 40%
Equality & Social Justice — places high value on promoting equality/reducing hunger & 59% 79%
poverty

Caring Neighborhood —Young person experiences caring neighbors 50% 53%
Integrity — acts on convictions and stands up for what he/she believes 82% 82%
Responsibility — accepts and takes personal responsibility 70% 82%
Restraint — strongly agrees it is important not to use alcohol as a teenager 27% 31%
Positive View of Personal Future— believes as an adult, young person will have a good 73% 79%
life.

Honesty- Young person tells the truth even when it's not easy 70% 82%
Peaceful Conflict Resolution — young person seeks to resolve conflict nonviolently 43% 77%
Self-Esteem — young person reports having high “self-esteem” 62% 45%
Resistance Skills - strongly agrees young person can resist negative peer pressure 47% 53%
Sense of Purpose — young person reports “my life has a sense of purpose” 73% 65%

D



Reducing Risks

Current Substance Use and Other Risky Behaviors



30- Day Substance Use rates among

Fairfield teens
Rx drugs

Cigarettes

E-Cigarettes (THC, marijuana)
E-Cigarettes (Juul, etc)
Marijuana

Alcohol - 1+

%
m

[t

2012
——— m 2014
2016
10% w2019
0/gZ%
%
5
Ol% 2(;% 4(;% 6(I)% 8(;% 10I0%

Can we add parent perception of use to this slide? RX drugs 0%, alcohol

D

15%, cigs-1%, Ecig thc 4%, ecig-7%, marijuana 4% 25



In the past 30 days, my child:

Dirank an
alcoholic...

Smoked a
cigarette

Lzaed a
nicotine...

Used a vaping
device to va...

Used
marijuana
{not
through...

Used an
illicit drug...

Used a
prescription...

O 10%s 20% 30%0 40 S50% G0 TO% S0 0% 100%:

B rever B 1-2times zormore times [l Don't Know

@



-
Underage Alcohol Use Trend Data

30 Day Alcohol Use 2002-2019
45% -
40% 41%. .

38:00%

35%
33%

30%

25% 25.00%

20% Ak

15%

10%

5%

O% I I I I I I |
2002 2005 2008 2012 2014 2016 2019
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-
Small Group Activity

In your small group, please rank the source of
where youth in Fairfield access alcohol.

From My House without a parent present
Older sibling/friend
My House with a Parent Present

At a party with an adult present who knew underage drinking
was happening

At a party without an adult present
| bought it myself in Fairfield

| bought it myself in another town
From a Friends House
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Supplemental Question- If you ever drank alcohol
(more than a sip), where did you get it?

(Only includes responses from students that have EVER drank alcohol and indicated where they got it from)

My House with parent permission 50%
From a Friends House 37%
At a party without an adult present 30%
At a party with an adult present who knew

underage drinking was happening 25%
From My House without parent permission 25%
Older sibling/friend 21%
| bought it myself in another town 8%
| bought it myself in Fairfield 4%
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Where parents think Fairfield youth under 21 get
their alcoholic beverages:

Home, with
parental...

Home,
without
parental...

From friends
under 21

From a
friend's house

From pecple
1

or older
who...
Parties or
satherings
WL

Farties "WITH
adults
present

From a
restaurant

[ TR

From a
Erocery

or
convenien...

From Uber
Eats/Peapod/...

O 1O% O 20% S0 50% B50%: TO% B0 0% 100%%

m B reEvER B scormeETiMES [ OFTEM B cor'T KMow
[



Supplemental Question- If you ever vaped,
where did you get the e-cig or vaping device?

Sometimes or Often Combined Students Parents

Friend 90% 79%
Gas Station/Conv. Store 26% 65%
Someone Other than friend or family member  24% 73%
Family Member 18% 41%
Vape Shop 9% 63%
Internet 9% 64%
Other ( Drug store, kiosk) 8% 43%
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Where parents think Fairfield youth under 21 get e-
cigarettes/vaping devices?

A parent

A relative
[not parent)

From friends
under 21

From people
4 |

or older
who...

From a vape 0y
shop |l

From a gas P=on
station or...

From a gas
station or...

Internet/on
line purchase

Other store Y
(drug store,... |k

O 10%0 0% 30% A0 50% 50%: TO% 80% 0% 1003

BB reveEr [ soMeETiMES B ofFTEN [ DON'T KNOW

o8



Other reported substance use rates are
low.

Inhalants 2%
Smokeless tobacco 2% m 2019

Heroin/other narcotics | 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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National, state and local 30 day substance
use rates among high school students.

Cigarettes 8%

N 0%
M Fairfield
o State
Marijuana 20% ® National
I 20%
I 2
Alcohol 30%
D 30%
0% ZOI% 4CI)% 60I% 80I% 1OI0%
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Perceived risk of harm is lowest around
marijuana use.

RX drugs

94%

Cigarettes 92%

Vapes 69%

m 2019

Marijuana 64%

Alcohol 82%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Perception of parental & peer disapproval
impact teen’s use.

Abusing RX drugs

Smoking cigarettes

Use e-cigarettes (Juul, etc)

Smoking marijuana

Drinking alcohol

92%
N 98%
86%
D 99% . ooton o
) P
.y eer
92% M Perception of
7] Parent
69%
93%
84%
96%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



Many Fairfield teens are not
participating in risky behaviors.

100%

80%

W 2019 m 2016
60%
40%
24%
20% 18% 16% .
10% g 8% 10% 12%
4% 5% 4% ’ ° 6% l
e [ m [
Anti-social Gambling Violence  Drivingand  Truancy Sexual
behavior Alcohol intercourse



...more risky behaviors

100%

80%

W 2019 m 2016

60%

40%

20% 14%

9% 10% 9% 10%
= I T
0% I
Attempted suicide Depression Eating disorder



-
Small Group Activity

In your small group, please rank the source of stress
youth in Fairfield experience.

College/post high school planning

Schedule (Athletics, Extra-curricular, Volunteer commitments)
Home Life

Academics (Homework, Tests, Grades)
Personal safety (bully/teasing, physical violence)

Social scene (Social media, going out with friends)
Friends ( peers)
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-
Stress on a Day to Day Life

How much stress, anxiety or worry do the following give you in your day to day life?
Moderate to Extreme Stress

MS HS ALLStudents Parents

Academics (Homework, Tests, Grades) 72% 84% 78% 85%
College/post high school planning 46% 73% 60% 59%
Schedule (Athletics, Extra-curricular, Volunteer commitments) 39% 52% 46% 51%
Social scene (Social media, going out with friends) 22% 27% 29% 45%
Home Life 20% 22% 21% 29%
Friends ( peers) 20% 20% 20% 40%
Personal safety (bully/teasing, physical violence) 15% 6% 10% 18%

‘.: :.:. Page 40



How much stress, anxiety or worry do the
following give your student in their day to day life:
- Answered: 546 Skipped: 0

Home Life

Academics
(Homework,...

College/post
high school...

Scheduls
(Athletics,...

Personal
safety...

Social scene

(Social

medi...

Friends

{Peers) 23a
0 10%a 20% 30% A0 50% 50% TO% 80% 90% 100%
B rone B Low some/Moderate [l A lot/extreme [l Unsure
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Comparison of Fairfield youth to
National Asset Averages

Fairfield National Average
q, m 0-10 aE m 0-10
11-20 11-20
= 21-30 m21-30
m 31-40
m 31-40




Thriving indicators are important
elements of healthy human development.

Values diveristy 69%

Helps others 78%

Exhibits leadership 72%

Overcomes adversity 70%

W 2019
64%

Maintains good health

Delays gratification 56%

Succeeds in school 38%

Resists danger 25%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



.
Principles of Asset Building

All young people need assets
Everyone can build assets
Relationships are key

Asset building is an ongoing process
Consistent messages are crucial

Repetition is important



Other
Considerations



e
CSC Grant Goals

Key Goals: Goal Baseline 2014 2016 2019 Goal Met?

20% Decrease of 30-Day use of alcohol among

0, [0) ) o
youth ages 12-18 20% 25% 28% 21% No

5% Increase in parental knowledge of the
effects of alcohol on the developing 86% 81% 95% 99% Yes
adolescent brain

4% increase in parental monitoring/rules that

: o 84% 80% 89% 90% Yes
discourage underage drinking

6% increase of knowledge in the Social Host
Law

87% 81% 75% 87% Yes

6% Increase in 12" graders who report
parental disapproval of underage alcohol use 72% 66% 70% 91% Yes
as “very wrong” ‘

5% Increase in the perception of harm of

88% 83% 82% 82% No
alcohol use among youth
A 10% Decrease in DUI violations 212 236 125 Goal Met in 2016 Yes
An Increase in off-premise retailor compliance  92% 87% 100% Goal Met in 2016 Yes
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Parent knowledge of potential consequences for
violating CT Social Host Law:

citation 459%

liability for

homeowner fo... 68%

charges to
charg 44%,
minors who...

impact on
drivers”...

prison term 51%

don't know

0%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% G0%: TO% B0% 90% 100%



Fairfield Cares Community Coalition
2019 PARENT SURVEY

Powered by J"h SurveyMonkey:



STUDENT’S AGE:

- Answered: 546 Skipped: 0

100%:
B0
G0%%
J0%%
172% 21% 19%
a
2o 3% . - . . . .
0%

— R
0%

1 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19



STUDENT’S GRADE:

- Answered: 546 Skipped: 0

100%
80%
60%
40%
1%
. 13% 1% 12%
- - - -
—
0%
Gth Tth gth ath 10th 11th 12th



STUDENT’S GENDER:

- Answered: 546 Skipped: 0

non-binary/OTHER
0% (2) ]

Female

Male — 49% (268)

51% (276)



PUBLIC VS. PRIVATE SCHOOL ATTENDANCE:

- Answered: 546 Skipped: 0

100%
g0%%
G0%
4095
13%
20%
1%

0%

FPublic school in Public School out of Frivate school in

Fairfield (Fairfield) district Fairfield



STUDENT’S RACE [all that apply]:

- Answered: 545 Skipped: 1

African
American/Black I 2%

Asian 6%

Mative
AmericanfAla...

Mative

Hawaiian/Pac... 0%

Biracial/M ulFl- . 6%
racial
OTHER I 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% TO% B0% 0% 100%
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STUDENT’S ETHNICITY:

- Answered: 540 Skipped: 6

Hizpanic/Latino . 8%

Mon- Hispanic

0%  10% 200 30% 40% 50% 60% T0% 80% 90% 100%



-
Average SCHOOL DAY hours student spends at
home (or unsupervised) with NO adult present:

- Answered: 546 Skipped: 0

hour

1 hour 18%
2 hours 19%%
3 hours 10%

4 or more hours I 4%

Don't Know 0%

0% 10% 20% 30%% 40% 50% 0% TO% 80% 0% 100%



Average WEEKEND day hours student spend at
home (or unsupervised) with NO adult present:

- Answered: 546 Skipped: O

hour

1 haour 14%
2 hours 28%
3 hours 13%

more than 4 . 79,
haours
Don't I{nu:uwl 2%

0% 10% 200 30% 40% 50% G0% TO 80% 0% 100%



During an average WEEK, number of times family
eats dinner together:

Mone I 2%

Once a week - 9%

Twice a week 8%

Three times a 16%
week

Four times a
22%
week

week
Six times a - 13%
week

Seven times a
MN%
week

0% 10% 2004 30% 400 E0% G0 T0% B0% 0% 100%
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If student had a concern about alcohol or drugs, is
likely to talk to parent about it:

- Answered: 546 Skipped: 0

Maybe/Unsure
29% (158)

N

NO
2% (13)

YES
69% (375)

In 2017, 64% of parents said Yes.



Parent’s opinion of how many students in child's
grade drink alcoholic beverages at least once a

MONTH:
- Answered: 546 Skipped: 0

26 to 50% 22%
51 to 75% 17%

TEY ar more T

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% T0% 80% 90% 100%



-
Where parents think Fairfield youth under 21
get marijuana:

A parent

A relative
(not a parent)

From
friends/peer...

From
friends/peer...

From
someone (O8]
in Fairfield

From .
someone §1%a
OUTSIDE of...

0% 10% 20% 30% 0% 50% 60% TO%s 80% 0% 100%

B rever [ someTiMes B oFTEN B DON'T KNOW
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In the past 12 months, some of my child's friends

under age 21 consumed alcohol at our home:
- Answered: 546 Skipped: 0

DON'T KNOW
10% (54) \

TRUE

FALSE
In 2017, 83% of parents also 83% (451)

#!®) answered false



In the past 12 months, child rode in a car with a
driver who had been drinking alcohol the following
number of times:

OMNCE I 2%

TWICE 1%

3TO 4 times 1%

& plus times 2%

oo kow [N o

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% G0% TO% 80% 0% 100%




Family has clear rules to discourage child from:

Drrinking
alcohol.

Smoking
cigarettes

Using
tobaccofnico. ..

Using
marijuana

Using other
illicit drug... [

Using
prescription... |

O 10% 20%% S0% 40%%: 50% G 0%: T 50% 0% 100%

B rotTrRuE ) TRUE UNSURE/DON'T KNOW
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Extent parent believes family rules discourage
underage drinking’ and/or are very important in
influencing a teenager’s behavior regarding alcohol?

Mot at all I 4%

A lot 47%

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%  T0% 80% 90% 100%



Parent has had a conversation with child about
family’s values (beliefs, attitudes, ideals)
concerning their use of alcohol:

Mever I 5%

Im the last 3 999
manths

In the last
month

More than 3 13%
maonths ago

0%  10% 20% J0% 40% 50% 60% TO% 80% 90% 100%



Parent has talked to child about the harmful effects of
using alcohol and drugs.

MNever | 1%

26%

In the last
manth

Im the last 3
months

Maore than 3

manths ago 12%

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% T0% 80% 290% 100%



Parent has talked to child about the harmful effects
of using e-cigarettes (vapes, JUULs):

Mever . 9%
manth

In the last 3 990,
months

More than 3 894
months ago

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% T0% 80% 90% 100%



Parent has talked to child about the harmful effects
of using marijuana.

Mever . 1%
month

In the last 3

months 21%

More than 3

manths ago 4%

0% 10% 20% 0% 40% 50% 0% TO% 80% 20% 100%



Parents feel:

I have wvery
little contr...

When my
child
goes out | k...

My child’s
friends"...

Drinking
alcohol is a...

I think
teenagers...

0 10%0 20% J0% S0 S0% G0%s TO% 80%: a0% 100%%

B strongly Disagree [ Disagree B agree [ Strongly Agree
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Please choose the response that best describes
how you feel:

I have very
little control
over whether
my child
drinks.

VWhen my
child goes
out | know
where they
are and who
they are with.

My child's
friends’
parents hawve
the same
rules and
values as our
fammily
regarding
alcohol.

Drinking
alcohol is a
normal part
of growing
up.

I think
teenagers
should be
allowed to
drink, so they
learm how to
drink
responsibly.

STROMNGLY
DISAGREE

34 %
187

2%
12

18

19%

108

38%
207

DISAGREE

A46%%
2351

3%
13

19%
103

42%

229

49%
265

AGREE

17 %%
94

48%
261

549
3592

3T %

202

12%
G55

STROMNGLY
AGREE

3%
14

AT %%

2586

13%
T3

2%

2%

TOTAL

546

546

246

246

246

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

1.88

3.40

1.77



Parent believes it would be EASY for child to get:

Alcoholic

1756
Beverages

Cigarettes

Micotine

delivery... 2100

Marijuana 27T

Illicit drugs,

including:... =k

Prescription
drugs

3T
withou...

0 10%G 20% J0% 400 S50% G0%: TO%% 0% 0% 100%

B rorttrue ) TRUE DOM'T KMNOW
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Importance of the following at influencing a child’s
behavior regarding alcohol:

Parent’'s
drinking...

Family rules

Family

wvaluesfexpec...

Parent
superwvision

Influence of
Friends

Legal
Conseguences

School
Programs

Cormmunity
FPrewvention...

Increasead
positive...

Increased
O pprortunity

Ads
ldentifying...

ol

o

EEE

G

Bl o1 AT ALL

2 2]

25

>

SO,

B sorMeEwHAT

T3 %%
64 %%
T6Z%
83%
8454
E LTS
30%
23%
5854
51%%
258G
50% B0 FTO%s S0%: Q%
WERY UMSURE/DOMN'T KMOW

1%

1%

1540

154

1540

2%

S el

254

30

<30

2240
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How important are the following at influencing a
child’s behavior regarding alcohol?

NOT SOMEWHAT VERY UNSURE/DONT TOTAL WEIGHTED

AT KNOW AVERAGE
ALL
Parent's drinking 1% 24% 3% 1%
behavior 8 130 400 8 546 273
Family rules 1% 33% 64% 1%
7 1582 331 & 546 2.83
Family 1% 23% T6% 1%
values/expectations -+ 124 414 -+ 346 277
Parent supervision 1% 16% 83% 1%
- 83 4352 3 546 2.84
Influence of Friends 1% 13% 84% 1%
3 81 456 - 546 2.84
Legal 8% 46% 44% 2%
Conseqguences 42 252 242 10 346 2.40
School Programs 9% 38% 30% 4%
48 313 163 20 546 2.28
Community 13% 6% 23% 8%
Prevention 7 306 123 46 546 2.26
Frograms
Increased positive 3% 34% 38% 3%
recreation activities 23 183 319 19 546 2.61
Increased 6% 40% 1% 4%
opportunity for 31 218 278 21 346 2.53

workfvolunteerism

Ads |dentifying 16% 1% 23% 8%

':l Risks 87 280 134 45 546 2.25
e



Parent’s agreement with each of the following
statements:

My child's
school sets...

I am
concerned
about
alcoho...

In Fairfield,
it is possib...

People in my
community...

0% 10% 20% 0% 40% 50% B0%: TO% B80% 80% 100%

B stongly Disagree [ Disagree [ Agree [ Strongly Agree
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To what extent do you agree with each of the
following statements:

- Answered: 546 Skipped: 0

DISAGREE

My child™s
school sets
clear rules on
using alcohol
and drugs at
school.

I am
concermead
about alcohol
and drug use
by youth in
Fairfield.

In Fairfield, it
is possible to
reduce
alcohol and
other drug
problems
throwgh
prevention.

Peaople in my
COrmrmunity
perceive
substance
abuse as a
personal
problem, not
a community
problem.

STROMGLY

DISAGREE

2%
9

13

21

1026
o2

12%
54

12%

31 %%
169

AGREE

61%%
333

B61%
2334

FE%%
416

37
309

STROMGLY
AGREE

27 %%
130

23%
135

10%%

9%
=

TOTAL

546

546

D46

D46

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

3.15



Parent’s agreement with each of the following
statements:

My child’s B
school sets... [ 120

| am
concerned §186%

about...

In Fairfield,

it is possib...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% T0%% 80% 90% 100%

B stronglyDisagree [ Disagree B Agree B Strongly Agree

o



To what extent do you agree with each of the
following statements:

- Answered: 546 Skipped: 0

D

My child’s school
sets clear rules
on vaping/use of
ecigs at school.

I am concerned
about vaping/ecig
use by youth in
Fairfield.

In Fairfield, it is
possible to
reduce
vaping/ecig use
through
prevention.

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

4%
21

1%

2%
10

DISAGREE

12%

66

7%
37

14%
78

AGREE

29%

321

48%
262

69%
378

STRONGLY
AGREE

23%

138

44%
242

15%
80

TOTAL

246

246

246

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

3.03

3.36

2.97



Parent’s self-reported knowledge about the effects
of alcohol on the development of the adolescent
brain (e.g. physical and mental development)?

100%

0%

6O% 20% 49%

40%

20%
2%

0%
Mo Knowledge some Knowledge A lot of Knowledge



Parent perception of risk or harm to adolescents if
they:

Dirink alcohol

. 0% 98% 0%
daily

Dirink alcohol

a
monthly 2 o582k L

El B E
S
&

 Smoke 9587, 1%
cigarettes...
Use nicotine 939, 294
delivery...
LUse
marijuana §1Z§12%4 86% 1%
weekly.
Use - o 0
N 0% 98% 186
prescription...
0% 10%s 20%% 30%s A40% 0% 50%: T 0% 90% 100%
B rorisk [ some Risk Great Risk UMSURE

D



Parent perception that drinking during adolescence
can interfere with normal brain development and
increases the risk of developing an alcohol use
disorder later in life.

100%
80%

G0%

2005
204 3%

O
TRUE FALSE DON'T KNOW/UNSURE



Parent awareness of Fairfield Cares Coalition
Activities:

Social Media

Posts re:... - 1%
Prom Postcards 6%
Freshman Forum 32%
Mock Crash 42%

Social Host

law information 19%
advertising ...

Fairfield
Cares Coalition

Mone of the
abowve

D

39%

20%: 30%0 40%% 50%%

G0%%z

TO

80%%

20% 1009



-
Parent familiarity with the CT Social Host Law:

100%:

82%

0%

60%

18%

20%

Ore
TRUE FALSE



Contact Information

Denique Weidema-Lewis Amanda Romaniello
Director of Prevention Co-Chair, Fairfield CARES
Positive Directions- The Center for Email: fairfieldcares@fairfieldct.org

Prevention and Counseling
Phone: (203) 227-7644
Email: dlewis@positivedirections.org

D



